1981 No. 110

WAGES COUNCILS

Retail Bespoke Tailoring Wages Council (Northern Ireland) (Abolition) Order (Northern Ireland) 1981

The Department of Manpower Services, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 of the Wages Councils Act (Northern Ireland) 1945(a) and now vested in it(b), and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Retail Bespoke Tailoring Wages Council (Northern Ireland) (Abolition) Order (Northern Ireland) 1981 and shall come into operation on 22nd April 1981.

Abolition of Wages Council

2. The Retail Bespoke Tailoring Wages Council (Northern Ireland) is hereby abolished.

Revocation

3. The Retail Bespoke Tailoring Wages Council (Northern Ireland) (Constitution) Order 1949(c) is hereby revoked.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Manpower Services for Northern Ireland on 30th March 1981.

(L.S.) Trevor Pearson

Assistant Secretary

⁽a) 1945 c. 21 (N.I.)

⁽b) 1946 c. 11 (N.I.), S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1964 No. 205 and S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1973 No. 504

⁽c) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1949 No. 37

EXPLANATORY NOTE ·

(This note is not part of the Order.)

This Order abolishes the Retail Bespoke Tailoring Wages Council (Northern Ireland) which was established in 1922 as a Trade Board under the Trade Boards Act 1909. The Trade Board was converted into a Wages Council by the Wages Councils Act (Northern Ireland) 1945.

The Wages Council operated in relation to workers employed in the retail bespoke tailoring trade in Northern Ireland.